Town of Pendleton 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman Justin Graham Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible

At the regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on January 10, 2022.

WHEREAS, the Town of Pendleton has provided a stipend for multiple elected officials and employees who have opted to use a personal cell phone for Town-related business, forgoing issuance of a Town-owned and maintained device; and

WHEREAS, this practice has decreased the cost of cell phone services charged to the Town of Pendleton; and

WHEREAS, continuing the payment of a cell phone stipend to select individuals in place of issuance of a Town-owned device will continue to decrease the cost of such services billed to the Town of Pendleton.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 10th day of January 2022 that a monthly stipend of \$28.00 shall be paid to the Highway Superintendent for the period January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2023. This resolution shall be effective as of January 1, 2022.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1